
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
FRIDAY, OCTOBER 25, 2002 � 0530 MDT 

NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION:  

Initial attack activity was light across the nation.  Nationally, 59 new fires were reported.  No new 
large fires were reported.  Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona.   
 
 
 

      www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/index_j.asp                                               
 
 

AVIATION MISHAP RESPONSE ACTIONS 
Having a written mishap response action posted and accessible to all employees is an important 
first step. Having a list of actions to follow will ensure that nothing is missed in a stressful, time-
critical period. 

  

 Immediate, positive action is necessary. Any delay may affect someone’s chances of survival. 

  

 Conduct rescue operations keeping the following priorities in mind: 

• Preserve life.  
• Do whatever is necessary to extricate injured occupants and to extinguish fires, keeping 

in mind the necessity of protecting and preserving evidence.  
• Document and/or photograph the location of any debris that must be distubed in order 

to carry out rescues and/or fire suppression activities.  
• Secure the area. Treat the crash site as a crime scene. Arrange for security at the 

accident scene if necessary. Determine if hazardous materials were on the aircraft. 
Deny access except to credentialed officials and escorted media.  

  

 Be aware that crash sites can be dangerous due to hazardous cargo, flammable and toxic fluids, 
sharp objects, disease, adverse terrain, hot/cold weather conditions, and fire. 

  

 Exercise good judgment, utilize available protective devices and clothing, and use extreme 
caution when working near the wreckage site. 

  

 Do not exceed your physical limitations. 

 
 
 
 



FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

1 

3

1

7

2

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

0 

1

10

5

10

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

1

4 
 

0 

1

40

6

41

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

2 

9

68

14

70

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

7

2,138

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

12

12

20

2,151

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

0

2

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

1 

  

  

2

1

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

0 

  

  

2

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

8

2,138

0

0

1

1

22 
 

5 

28

131

59

2,275

***Data for all tables may fluctuate for those units on weekly or other off-season reporting schedules*** 

 

 

 

 

 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

4

32

579,341

31

358,261

10

133,998

456 
 

1,195,760 

17

16

547

2,267,380

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

267

18,364

336

158,938

36

2,790

56

83

1,661 
 

112,551 

1,341

806,684

3,697

1,099,410

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

230

747

23

6,884

8

870

15

3,670

2,501 
 

17,766 

697

38,591

3,474

68,528

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

76

10,257

95

25,883

18

86

135

789

2,881 
 

70,754 

784

318,371

3,989

426,140

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

952

13,909

52

11,126

32

2,178

56

9,016

591 
 

32,427 

945

84,136

2,628

152,792

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

69

5,326

598

124,100

8

408

43

34

547 
 

70,869 

998

148,159

2,263

348,896

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

10

316

457

41,398

2

80

12

6

92 
 

890 

150

42,298

723

84,988

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,227

263,712

288

20,788

31

6,870

70

17,865

1,263 
 

215,593 

1,763

449,434

4,642

974,262

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

512

54,812

595

68,651

51

685

65

9,115

1,178 
 

216,392 

763

318,423

3,164

668,078

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

762

31,956

  

  

49

1,875

38

609

11,698 
 

66,922 

413

3,357

12,960

104,719

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

107

17,425

  

  

190

147,132

45

6,665

29,967 
 

315,072 

832

26,053

31,141

512,347

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4,213

416,828

2,476

1,037,109

456

521,235

545

181,850

52,835 
 

2,314,996 

8,703

2,235,522

69,228

6,707,540

 

Eight Year Average Fires 74,894 
Eight Year Average Acres 

4,031,047 

***Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments*** 

 

 

 

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:  



AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

8

957

8

957

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2

31

  
 

  

0

130

2

161

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

0

217

  
 

  

0

25

0

242

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

12

943

12

943

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

12 
 

150 

6

1,307

18

1,457

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2

563

  
 

  

  

  

2

563

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

5

97

5

97

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

1

  

  

1

1

1 
 

1 

1

1

4

4

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

1

1

0

0

5

812

13 
 

151 

32

3,460

51

4,424

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  



AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

1,085

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

1,085

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

22

6,145

115

33,266

41

8,663

10

254

6 
 

292 

369

53,741

563

102,361

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7

163

14

1,269

14

22,774

21

401

  
 

  

94

14,969

150

39,576

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

70

2

24

6

286

16

4,908

  
 

  

98

17,406

123

22,694

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

9

725

12

1,800

129

19,005

5

1,057

54 
 

5,435 

491

28,983

700

57,005

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

7

34

14,007

3

455

15

4,742

25 
 

761 

86

37,702

164

57,674

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

8

814

  
 

  

5

172

13

986

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

90

14,227

16

17,593

10

4,722

1

600

  
 

  

237

24,721

354

61,863

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

8

516

22

4,058

123

17,736

9

2,291

24 
 

2,381 

41

13,147

227

40,129

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

21

8,709

  

  

338

56,670

8

437

503 
 

62,600 

189

23,110

1,059

151,526

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

60

11,061

  

  

248

113,039

90

100,004

19,837 
 

886,898 

909

727,231

21,144

1,838,233

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

219

41,623

215

72,017

913

244,435

183

115,508

20,449 
 

958,367 

2,519

941,182

24,498

2,373,132

 

***Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments*** 

 

 

 

 

 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

6

12

6

12

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

21

3,254

  
 

  

6

1

27

3,255

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

14

3,196

  
 

  

42

4,708

56

7,904

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

14

4,964

15

4,964

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

8

851

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

1

9

852

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

380

  
 

  

8

4,485

9

4,865

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

13

736

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

3

22,594

17

23,330

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

8

406

  
 

  

  

  

8

406

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

21

1,587

0

0

45

7,236

1 
 

0 

80

36,765

147

45,588

 

***Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments*** 

 

 

 

 

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES  



AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT 
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     

Northwest   1 13 11   10     190 127
Northern California 13 3 21   4       15   

Southern California 1   5   2           

Northern Rockies 1   2     2         
Eastern Great Basin                     

Western Great Basin                     

Southwest                     
Rocky Mountain                     

Eastern Area                 137 2

Southern Area                     
Total 15 4 41 11 6 12 0 0 342 129

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***  
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